# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

MERGER

12/19/2006

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SynXis Corporation		12/19/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sabre Inc.	
Street Address:	3150 Sabre Drive	
City:	Southlake	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76092	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2690464	X-PLAIN
Registration Number:	2688331	X-VIBE
Registration Number:	2739723	X-SITE
Registration Number:	2726671	X-CHANGE
Registration Number:	2668794	X-CENTRIC
Registration Number:	2654294	X-TEND
Registration Number:	2685837	HUBX
Serial Number:	78648447	REDX
Registration Number:	2458056	BOOK-A-REZ
Registration Number:	2275857	SYNXIS
Registration Number:	2277670	SYNXIS

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0257

900106370

Fax Number: (214)747-2091

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (214) 292-4083
Email: novak@fr.com
Correspondent Name: Linda M. Novak
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22912-001002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda M. Novak
Signature:	/lmn/
Date:	05/13/2008

Total Attachments: 6

source=SynXis Merger Agmt into Sabre#page1.tif source=SynXis Merger Agmt into Sabre#page2.tif source=SynXis Merger Agmt into Sabre#page3.tif source=SynXis Merger Agmt into Sabre#page4.tif source=SynXis Merger Agmt into Sabre#page5.tif source=SynXis Merger Agmt into Sabre#page6.tif

#### AGREEMENT OF MERGER

Now on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of December 2006, Sabre Inc. and SynXis Corporation, both Delaware corporations, pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware have entered into this Agreement of Merger.

# WITNESSETH that:

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of the foregoing named corporations deem it advisable that the corporations merge into a single corporation as hereinafter specified; and

WHEREAS, said Sabre Inc. filed its Certificate of Incorporation in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on April 28, 1986; and

WHEREAS, said SynXis Corporation filed its Certificate of Incorporation in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on June 27, 1996.

NOW, THEREFORE, the corporations, parties to this Agreement of Merger, by and between their respective Boards of Directors, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby prescribe the terms and conditions of said merger and of carrying the same into effect as follows:

FIRST: Sabre Inc. hereby merges into itself SynXis Corporation and said SynXis Corporation shall be and hereby is merged into Sabre Inc., which shall be the surviving corporation.

**SECOND:** The Certificate of Incorporation of Sabre Inc., as in effect on the date of the merger provided for in this Agreement of Merger, shall continue in full force and effect as the Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation surviving this merger.

THIRD: All of the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of SynXis Corporation, including, but not limited to, the intellectual property described on Exhibit A attached hereto, are hereby assigned by SynXis Corporation to Sabre Inc. and hereafter shall be possessed by Sabre Inc.

FOURTH: All of the outstanding shares of SynXis Corporation shall be cancelled and the holders of such cancelled shares shall receive in exchange for such cancelled shares a pro-rata portion of all of the cash, property, rights or securities of any other corporation or entity held by SynXis Corporation.

**FIFTH:** This merger shall become effective upon the effective date of the Certificate of Merger filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement of Merger, pursuant to authority duly given by their respective Boards of Directors have caused this Agreement of Merger to be executed by an authorized officer of each party hereto.

Sabre Inc.

Syn:Kis Corporation

James V. Brashear

Senior Vice President, Deputy General Counsel and Corporate Secretary Mamés F. Brashear Corporate Secretary

# EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

#### **Patents**

Patent: GLOBAL RESERVATIONS TRANSACTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND

METHOD
Jurisdiction: US

Application Date: January 19, 2000 Application Number: 09/487,361

Patent: GLOBAL RESERVATIONS TRANSACTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND

METHOD

Jurisdiction: EPO

Application Date: September 7, 2001

Application Number: EP 00903368.9 / WO 00/43927 A2

# **Trademarks**

Mark: SYNXIS
Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: September 14, 1999

Registration Number: 2277670

Mark: SYNXIS (stylized)

Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: September 7, 1999

Registration Number: 2275857

Mark: BOOK-A-REZ Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: June 5, 2001

Registration Number: 2458056

Mark: REDX (stylized)

Jurisdiction: US

Application Date: June 10, 2005

Serial Number: 78648447

Mark: HUBX Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: February 11, 2003

Registration Number: 2685837

Mark: X-TEND Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: November 26, 2002

Registration Number: 2654294

Mark: X-CENTRIC Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: December 31, 2002

Registration Number: 2668794

Mark: X-CHANGE Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: June 17, 2003 Registration Number: 2726671

Mark: X-SITE Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: July 22, 2003 Registration Number: 2739723

Mark: X-VIBE Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: February 18, 2003 Registration Number: 2688331

Mark: X-PLAIN Jurisdiction: US

Registration Date: February 25, 2003 Registration Number: 2690464

# **Domains**

synxis.com synxisprod.com hubx.com hubx.net book-a-rez.com bookarez.com bookares.com

#### CORPORATE SECRETARY CERTIFICATE

I, James F. Brashear, Corporate Secretary of Sabre Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certify, as such Corporate Secretary of said corporation, that the Agreement of Merger to which this certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of said corporation by an authorized officer of Sabre Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, was duly submitted to the sole stockholder of said Sabre Inc. for the purpose of considering and taking action upon said Agreement of Merger, that 1,000 shares of stock of said corporation were on said date issued and outstanding and that the holder of all such issued and outstanding shares voted in favor of said Agreement of Merger, and that thereby the Agreement of Merger was at said meeting duly adopted as the act of the stockholders of said Sabre Inc., and the duly adopted agreement of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand on behalf of said Sabre Inc. on this  $\cancel{\mu}^{\text{tL}}$  day of December 2006.

James F. Brashear Corporate Secretary

#### CORPORATE SECRETARY CERTIFICATE

I, James F. Brashear, Corporate Secretary of SynXis Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certify, as such Corporate Secretary of said corporation, that the Agreement of Merger to which this certificate is attached, after having been first duly signed on behalf of said corporation by an authorized officer of SynXis Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, was duly submitted to the sole stockholder of said SynXis Corporation for the purpose of considering and taking action upon said Agreement of Merger, that 1,000 shares of stock of said corporation were on said date issued and outstanding and that the holder of all such issued and outstanding shares voted in favor of said Agreement of Merger, and that thereby the Agreement of Merger was at said meeting duly adopted as the act of the stockholders of said SynXis Corporation, and the duly adopted agreement of said corporation.

**WITNESS** my hand on behalf of said SynXis Corporation on this  $\underline{\mathcal{I}}^{\mu\nu}$  day of December 2006.

Jantés F. Brashear Corporate Secretary

RECORDED: 05/13/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003776 FRAME: 0264

melea